
 
NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

4 June 2021 Our Ref Virtual Meeting of Members of the Hitchin 
Committee/15 June 2021 

 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Hitchin Committee:  Councillor Ian Albert, Councillor Clare Billing, Councillor 

Judi Billing MBE, Councillor Val Bryant, Councillor Paul Clark, Councillor Sam Collins, 
Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Councillor Simon Harwood, Councillor Keith Hoskins 
MBE, Councillor Mike Hughson, Councillor Nigel Mason, Councillor Kay Tart and Councillor 
Richard Thake 

 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF MEMBERS OF THE HITCHIN 
COMMITTEE 

 

to be held as  
 

A VIRTUAL MEETING 
 

On 
 

TUESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2021 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 
ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE DISCUSSION** 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Page 

 
1.   TO ELECT AN INDIVIDUAL TO CHAIR THE VIRTUAL MEETING    
   
2.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
   
3.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION    
   
4.   TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS    
   
5.   PRESENTATIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

To receive any presentations from any members of the public. 
 

   
6.   HITCHIN BID MANAGER 

To receive a verbal presentation from the Hitchin BID Manager. 
 

   
7.   GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE 

To advise of: 
 

 The current expenditure and balances of the Committee Grant budgets. 

 Recent requests received for Committee grant funding 

 Activities and schemes which the Community Engagement officers 
have been involved . 

 Community-based activities that will take place during the next few 
months. 

(Pages 3 
- 14) 

   
8.   DISCUSSION ITEM - ARTS & CULTURE IN HITCHIN    
   
9.   WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS 

To receive any updates regarding Ward matters and Outside Organisations. 
 

   
10.   TO DISCUSS ANY POSSIBLE ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS    
   
 
 



 

VIRTUAL MEETING OF MEMBERS OF HITCHIN COMMITTEE 
June 15th - 2021 

 

 
*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 
TITLE OF REPORT:  GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE 
 
REPORT OF: THE POLICY & COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT MANAGER 
 
EXECUTIVE MEMBER: COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
 
COUNCIL OBJECTIVES: BUILD THRIVING AND RESILIENT COMMUNITIES  
 

 
1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1 To advise the Members on the current expenditure and balances of the Committee Grant 

budgets. 
 

1.2 To bring to the Members’ attention recent requests received for Committee grant funding, 
made by community groups and local organisations. 
 

1.3 To advise of the activities and schemes with which the Community Engagement officers 
have been involved in. 
 

1.4 To bring to the Members’ attention some important community-based activities that will 
take place during the next few months. 
 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That the members recommend to the Executive Member for Community Engagement, (in 

consultation with the Service Director Legal and Community) to allocate the following 
funding from the discretionary community budget: 

 
£2,185 to Hitchin Festival to assist with creating a week-long series of events in the Dell 
Open Air Theatre at Woodside as outlined in paragraph 8.1.1 of the officer’s report. 

 
 
 

 
 
3. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure the Members are kept informed of the work of the Community Engagement 

Team. 
 
3.2 This report is intended to inform Members of the financial resources available. It draws 

attention to the current budgetary situation by assisting in the effective financial 

Page 3

Agenda Item 7



management of budgets. This ensures that all actions are performed in line with the 
Authority’s Financial Regulations, the Council’s Constitution, and the guidance of the 
existing Grants policy as agreed by Cabinet in January 2020. 

 
3.3 Following the cessation of the Flexibility of Meeting Regulations 2020 Committees are 

required to physically meet should they wish to legally participate and make decisions.  
As this meeting is being held on a virtual platform, with no Chair or Vice Chair having 
been appointed at the Annual Council Meeting,  no decisions can be made and any 
decisions on whether to award financial assistance to voluntary organisations and the 
use of discretionary spending needs to be via a recommendation to the Executive 
Member for Community Engagement in consultation with the Service Director, Legal and 
Community.   

 
4. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1. Delay decisions until the Committee meets in person, which is not considered the best 

option as many community organisations rely on such Grants. 
 

4.2. Or, to consider the options proposed as detailed within the text of this report, to assist 
the Executive Member for Community Engagement in understanding the express wishes 
of the Members. In the course of the debate, Members may wish to comment and offer 
additional views on any of the items included within this report. 
 

5. CONSULTATION WITH RELEVANT MEMBERS AND EXTERNAL ORGANISATIONS 
 
5.1 Consultation with Members has occurred in connection with the allocation of funds for    

Community Projects. 
 
5.2 Consultation with the respective officers and external bodies/groups has taken place 

regarding funding proposals for Committee Funds. 
 
5.3 As this meeting has no decision-making powers, the members are being consulted on 

its views as to whether to award funding to the project as outlined in paragraph 8.1.1 and 
to subsequently recommend to the Executive Member for Community Engagement.  

 
6. FORWARD PLAN 
 
6.1 This report does not contain a recommendation on a key Executive decision and has 

therefore not been referred to in the Forward Plan. 
 
7. BACKGROUND 
 
7.1 With reference to the Council’s Constitution, Section 9.3 Area Committees will include 

budgets for the purpose of providing grants and discretionary budgets that may be used 
within the area of the Committee for economic, social and environmental well-being. 
Under the current grant criteria there is no upper limit outlined for the amount of grant 
funding to be allocated which can be decided at the Committee’s discretion. 

 
7.2 Members are asked to note the information detailed in Appendix 1. Hitchin Area 

Committee Budget Spread sheet, which relates to the Area Committee budget balances 

Page 4



for 2021/22. The spreadsheet also details pre-allocated sums carried forward from the 
previous financial years, including balances and past expenditure. 

 
8. RELEVANT CONSIDERATIONS 
 
8.1 Grant Applications 
 
8.1.1  

Applicant HITCHIN FESTIVAL 
Project Creating a week-long series of events in The Dell 

Open Air Theatre at Woodside. 
Sum requested £2,185 
Total project cost £23,270 
Match funding  £1,585 Crowdfunding 

£8,000 Donations from local businesses 
Previous support £1,880 in 2013 
NHDC Policy met Yes 
Council objectives Be a more welcoming and inclusive Council  

Build thriving and resilient communities  
Respond to challenges to the environment  

 
The Hitchin Festival produces a yearly arts festival throughout the town of Hitchin each 
July. It brings together community groups, businesses and individuals as well as 
producing several of its own events. Hitchin Festival was established in March 1991. 
 
The money will be spent on creating a week-long series of events in The Dell Open Air 
Theatre at Woodside. This is a space that was created by the council back in 1951 for 
performance and there has been a huge desire from the community to get the space up 
and running as a venue again.  

 
In the 70th year since its creation and with outdoor venues seeing a resurgence because 
of Covid-19, there has never been a better time to see this beloved part of Hitchin 
restored and used again in the way it was intended. The Dell is situated next to the 
Queen Mother Theatre at Woodside in Hitchin. The planned events will take place daily 
from Saturday 24th July – Saturday 31st July. 

 
The funding will be used towards hire of staging and technical equipment and to ensure 
the space remains safe and secure, with fencing and security present throughout the 
duration. In order to keep costs low, many performers are giving their time for as little as 
possible or in some cases for free, and they have involved a number of local groups and 
societies, including The Bancroft Players, Hitchin Thespians, Hitchin Rock Choir and 
Club 85.  

 
The aim is that this year’s event will not just be a one-off but an opportunity to show the 
community what can be achieved and hopefully start to create a vision for a longer-term 
plan that would see it be used as an outdoor theatre every summer. 
 
The programme of events is advertised across Hitchin and the surrounding towns and 
villages through the Hitchin Festival. It will have a maximum capacity of 200 per 
performance. They expect approx. 1,500 audience members across the week. This 
number does not take into account all those volunteering or performing too, which comes 

Page 5



to approximately 200. The Festival Box Office operates from The Town Centre 
Information Office in Hitchin and has a close connection with Hitchin BID and the Hitchin 
Initiative.  
 
Promotion for the Hitchin Festival is already underway via social media and The Hitchin 
Festival is producing a programme this year in association with Hitchin BID to ensure it 
has maximum coverage. Approx. 15,000 copies will be delivered door to door in Hitchin 
and the surrounding villages. Events will be on sale through the festivals online box office 
as well as in person through the Hitchin Information Centre in Churchyard, Hitchin. The 
event is already being publicised through a crowdfunding campaign set up to 
[...]
isseminate information on social media and to mailing lists, 
keeping in touch with the community, voluntary, statutory and non-statutory agencies. 
 

Page 6

https://www.crowdfunder.co.uk/thedellatwoodsideopenairtheatre


 Investigating the possibility of conducting face to face councillor surgeries again in line 
with Covid 19 health and safety concerns and current government guidelines. 
 

 Facilitating virtual Hitchin Councillors’ Surgeries via Zoom. 
 

 Facilitating virtual Hitchin Town Talks via Zoom. 
 

 Gathering speakers and information for the Cabinet Panel for Community Engagement 
and Co-operative Development. 
 

 Continuing to work with, and add to, the Arts Cooperative which was set up after the 
Hitchin Arts and Culture Town Talk. 
 

 Liaising with Ravidassia Community Centre – making sure their kitchen project is back 
on track after the halt in work due to the pandemic.  
 

 Monitoring and updating funding agreements with key partners, North Herts Centre for 
Voluntary Service, Citizens Advice and North Herts Minority Ethnic Forum.   

 
8.2.2 Update on Previous Grants Awarded   
 

 Getting Rooted - ‘Ron’s Plot’ Community Allotment Garden 
The Community Allotment Garden, Getting Rooted, received £1,070 from Hitchin 
committee in March this year. This has helped them provide training and support for 
local schools, community groups and home education networks. They have been 
able to start, or improve, permaculture designed outdoor educational settings within 
their own communities and bubbles with their community allotment ‘Ron’s Plot’ as a 
learning hub and an example of good practice. 

 
With additional funding to train additional mentors and develop and improve their 
community provision at their community allotment, they have created a range of 
innovative ways in which local communities, from small groups to whole towns and 
communities of interest can be encouraged to become more involved in supporting, 
planning, improving and mainta
[...]
insurance for the item to avoid a repeat request for funding in the event of the 
equipment being stolen or damaged. There are no pertinent risk implications for the 
Authority associated with any items within this report. 

 
12. EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
12.1. In line with the Public Sector Equality Duty, public bodies must, in the exercise of their 

functions, give due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment, 
victimisation, to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations between those 
who share a protected characteristic and those who do not. 
 

12.2. Area Committee funding is awarded to community groups that clearly demonstrate 
positive impact on the community and wider environment. The projects outlined in this 
report seek to advance equality of opportunity and foster good relations.  
 

13. SOCIAL VALUE IMPLICATIONS 
 
13.1. The Social Value Act and “go local” requirements do not apply to this report. 
 
14. ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS  

 
14.1. Relating to Hitchin Festival creating a week-long series of events in The Dell Open Air 

Theatre at Woodside. The organisers are encouraging people who live close by (Hitchin 
residents) to walk to the outdoor venue. There is a footpath leading from the car park to 
the proposed site that will be used when transporting stage equipment, chairs, etc. 

 
14.2 The area is currently in a state of disrepair and is known for antisocial behaviour – Fires, 

drug taking etc. The funding should go some way into helping clean up this area and to 
make it more secure for the rest of the community to use over the weeks and into the 
future. The fencing would also stop people from attempting to enter the wooded areas 
and would help in protecting the local wildlife. The organisers have also put measures in 
place to make sure that after every event that all litter is picked up and disposed of. 
Visitors will also be asked to make sure they pick up any rubbish they may have dropped. 
A ‘leave no trace’ approach.  
 

14.3 Reclaiming this area from a state of disrepair to one of a more useable community space 
benefits the area and provides more opportunities for community groups and local 
people. 
 

 
 
15. HUMAN RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
15.1 There are no pertinent Human Resource implications associated with any items within 
 this report. 
 

Page 10



16. APPENDICES 
 
16.1 Appendix 1 – 2021/22 financial year budget sheet. 
 
17. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
17.1 Author:  Danny Pearson, Assistant Community Engagement Officer 

Email: danny.pearson@north-herts.gov.uk  ext.4209  
 

Contributors: Reuben Ayavoo, Policy & Community Engagement Manager 
   Email: reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4212 

 
Anne Miller, Assistant Accountant   

  Email:  Anne.Miller@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4374 
 
  Yvette Roberts, Legal Officer 
  Email: Yvette.roberts@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4310 
  
  Laura Bignell, Acting Human Resources Operations Manager 

Email: Jo.Keshishian@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4314 
 

   Tim Everitt, Performance & Risk Officer 
Email: tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4646 
 
Georgina Chapman, Policy Officer 
Email: georgina.chapman@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4121 
 
Jeanette Thompson, Service Director Legal and Community 
Email: Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk ext. 4370 

 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1 Review of Policies and Procedures for Financial Assistance to Voluntary and Community 

Organisations, November 2002. 
 
18. 2 Review of Grant Policy Cabinet January 2020. 

Page 11

mailto:danny.pearson@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:reuben.ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Anne.Miller@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Yvette.roberts@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Jo.Keshishian@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:tim.everitt@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:georgina.chapman@north-herts.gov.uk
mailto:Jeanette.thompson@north-herts.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



HITCHIN AREA COMMITTEE BUDGET  2021/22

SUMMARY/ TOTALS Funding Allocated Spent Outstanding
Unallocated 

Budget

Budget brought forward from 2020/21 £3,465 £2,000 £0 £2,000 £1,465

Budget 2021/22 £11,000 £0 £0 £0 £11,000

Total £14,465 £2,000 £0 £2,000
£12,465

Funding Code Allocated Date Spent Outstanding Unallocated

Funds Brought Forward from 2020/21 £3,465 £2,000 29/09/2020 £2,000
Agreed but funding on hold pending  full funding for 

project being secured.

£0

£0

£0

£0

Total £3,465 £2,000 £0 £2,000 £1,465

Funding

Code

Allocated Date Allocated Spent Outstanding
Unallocated 

Budget
Comments

2021/22 Base Budget £11,000 £0

£0

£0

£0

£0

£0

Total £11,000 £0 £0 £0 £11,000

Project

Project

Peace Garden Sculpture 

P
age 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE
	Appendix 1 – 2021/22 financial year budget sheet.




Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

MEETING OF THE MEMBERS OF THE HITCHIN COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AS A REMOTE MEETING   
ON TUESDAY, 15TH JUNE, 2021 AT 7.30 PM 

 

NOTES 
 
Present:  Councillors:  Ian Albert, Clare Billing, Judi Billing, Val Bryant, Paul Clark, 

Sam Collins, Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg, Simon Harwood, Keith Hoskins, 
Mike Hughson, Nigel Mason and Richard Thake 

 
In Attendance: Danny Pearson (Assistant Community Engagement Officer), Hilary 

Dineen (Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager) and Anna Gouveia 
(Committee, Member and Scrutiny Officer) 
 

Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting 2 members of the public, including 
registered speakers. 

  
 

1 WELCOME  
 
Audio recording – 14 seconds 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager welcomed everyone to this virtual meeting of 
Members of the Hitchin Committee that was being conducted with Members and Officers at 
various locations, communicating via audio/video and online.  
 
She undertook a roll call to ensure that all Member, Officers and members of the public could 
hear and be heard. 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager outlined the meeting procedure as follows: 
 

 This was not a formal meeting of the Hitchin Committee;  

 At the request of Members this virtual meeting had been called to allow for informal 
discussion of ward matters and to keep Members informed of local issues; 

 This meeting had no decision-making powers; 

 The reports presented at this meeting were for Members’ information only; 

 Members should observe the usual guidance on the conduct of remote meetings as 
outlined in the previous Remote/Partly Remote Meetings protocol; 

 Members should note that the normal requirements to declare interests remained in 
place for this meeting. 

 
2 TO ELECT AN INDIVIDUAL TO CHAIR THE VIRTUAL MEETING  

 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 57 seconds 
 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager advised that the first order of business was to 
elect a Chair for this meeting.  
 
Any Member elected as Chair would be for this meeting only. The Chair of the Committee for 
the Civic Year 2021/22 would be elected either at full Council or at the next meeting of this 
Committee.  
 
 
 



Tuesday, 15th June, 2021  

 
The Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager called for nominations for a Chair of this 
meeting. 
 
Councillor Hoskins proposed that Councillor Ian Albert be elected as Chair of the meeting. 
Councillor Mike Hughson seconded the proposal. 
 
There being no other nominations it was: 
 
AGREED: That Councillor Ian Albert be elected as Chair for this meeting of the Members of 
the Hitchin Committee. 
 

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 35 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Kay Tart. 
 

4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS FOR DISCUSSION  
 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 51 seconds 
 
The Chair advised that Councillor Simon Harwood would be talking about King George V 
Playing Fields under Wards Matters (Note 9 refers). 
 

5 TO RECEIVE ANY ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 41 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair of the meeting thanked former Councillor Martin Stears-Handscomb, who 

stood for election in Letchworth at the election held on 6 May 2021, for his work for the 
Committee and for the District. 

 
(2) The Chair of the meeting welcomed Councillor Nigel Mason, who had been elected at 

the election held on 6 May 2021. 
 

(3) The Chair of the meeting reminded Members that declarations of interest should be 
made in the usual manner. 

 
6 PRESENTATION BY HITCHIN YOUTH TRUST  

 
Audio recording – 5 minutes 20 seconds 
 
Helen Owen, Hitchin Youth Trust, thanked the Chairman for the opportunity to address the 
meeting and gave a presentation regarding the work of the Hitchin Mental Health Recovery 
Team as follows: 
 

 She was representing the Hitchin Mental Health Recovery Team; 

 This was set up by Rotary and Hitchin Youth Trust after joining together with 9 other 
local organisations; 

 At the beginning of the pandemic this group concentrated on food provision; 

 It was soon recognised that there was a need to support young people with their mental 
health; 

 The Group liaised with representatives from the secondary and primary schools in the 
Hitchin area; 

 
 



Tuesday, 15th June, 2021  

 

 They put together a recovery programme for young people for this academic year, but 
due to the long term lockdowns the timespan had grown to include the next academic 
year; 

 Once the need had been identified, groups including Phase, GRIT, Letchworth Centre 
for Healthy Living, Tilehouse Counselling, NESSIE and Hitchin Partnership worked 
together to put together a programme to meet the needs identified by the schools; 

 Due to the continuing lockdowns these programmes could not be delivered; 

 Some online support was provided initially and face to face programmes were in place; 

 The feedback from the schools had been very positive; 

 The aim was to provide low level intervention in order to prevent the need for more 
serious intervention; 

 It had been shocking to realise that the number of issues affecting young people; 

 They had received a number of grants, but this was only sufficient to provide low level 
intervention; 

 This term they had spent £21,500. They had £13,500 available to spend next term; 

 They would need a further £17,000 to be able to carry this programme through the 
summer months into the next academic year; 

 They were hoping that the group would be able to continue to work together even after 
the recovery programme had concluded. 

 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor  Mike Hughson; 

 Councillor Ian Albert. 
 
Helen Owen responded to those questions as follows: 
 

 The main issues for young people were: 

      Mixing with the wrong crowd and getting involved in alcohol and drugs; 

      Getting anxious about social media contact; 

      Missing face to face contact; 

      Depression and anxiety. 

 They were applying for further grant funding from various sources; 

 They had set up a Just Giving page, but this had not received much feedback. 
 
Councillor Judi Billing advised that there were at least 3 County Councillors who could be 
approached for grant funding; 
 
The Assistant Community Engagement Officer advised that there would be a meeting of the 
North Herts Action Group Network on 16 June 2021. 
 
The Chair thanked Helen Owen for her presentation. 
 

7 PRESENTATION BY HITCHIN FESTIVAL  
 
Audio recording – 22 minutes 27 seconds 
 
Councillor Keith Hoskins declared an interest in that he was a Director of the Hitchin Festival. 
Having sought advice from the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager, he advised that he 
would take no part in any debate and vote and would turn off his camera. 
 
Councillor Judi Billing declared a declarable interest in that sh8e was a committee member of 
the Hitchin Festival. Having sought advice from the Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager, she advised that, as she took no part in the financial decisions relating to the 
Festival, she would take part in any debate. 



Tuesday, 15th June, 2021  

 
Councillors Sam Collins and Ian Albert advised that they had donated to the Hitchin Festival 
Just Giving page.  
 
Glynn Doggett, Director of Hitchin Festival, thanked the Chair for the opportunity to address 
the meeting and gave a presentation regarding the planning of the 2021 Hitchin Festival as 
follows: 
 

 The Hitchin Festival had been going for 30 years; 

 It was set up to promote arts in Hitchin; 

 The Festival brings together different arts organisations under the Hitchin Festival 
banner each July; 

 The most recent project is called The Dell at Woodside; 

 The Dell is an open air space next to the Queen Mother Theatre created 70 years ago to 
celebrate the arts; 

 This is an outdoor space that is open to the public; 

 In response to Covid and thee need to undertake outdoor events, the aim this year was 
to turn it back into an outdoor theatre; 

 A week of mixed events for all ages had been planned from 24 – 31 July 2021; 

 The preparation work had been undertaken and now it was time to raise the funds 
required to enable the events to run; 

 Crowd funding had so far raised £2,000 and they had received £11,000 in donations and 
grant funding; 

 They were seeking funding from Hitchin Committee to enable this project to take place 
this year, with the aim of repeating it every year; 

 In future year would wish to link with schools to use the area. 
 
The following Members asked questions: 
 

 Councillor Sam Collins. 
 
In response to questions Glyn Doggett advised: 
 

 They are looking at hiring portaloos for the event; 

 They were considering options for local food providers to provide a food outlet, although 
it would likely be a case bring your own refreshments for this year; 

 Waste disposal was being considered and any help in this area would be gratefully 
accepted; 

 During the event the area would be fenced and security would be in place; 

 Further events during the summer would be dependent on cost. 
 
The Chair thanked Glynn Doggett for his presentation. 
 

8 HITCHIN BID MANAGER  
 
Mr Tom Hardy, Hitchin BID Manager, was unable to attend the meeting. 
 

9 GRANTS & COMMUNITY UPDATE  
 
Audio recording – 39 minutes 20 seconds 
 
Councillor Keith Hoskins declared a pecuniary interest in that he was a Director of the Hitchin 
Festival. Having sought advice from the Committee, Member and Scrutiny Manager, he 
advised that he would take no part in any debate and vote and would turn off his camera. 
 



Tuesday, 15th June, 2021  

Councillor Judi Billing declared a declarable interest in that she was a committee member of 
the Hitchin Festival. Having sought advice from the Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager, she advised that, as she took no part in the financial decisions relating to the 
Festival, she would take part in any debate. 
 
Councillors Sam Collins and Ian Albert advised that they had donated to the Hitchin Festival 
Just Giving page.  
 
The Assistant Community Engagement Officer presented the report entitled Grant and 
Community Update together with the following appendix: 
 

 Appendix 1 – 2021/22 Financial Year Budget Sheet. 
 
He informed Members that the Committee had £1,465 of unallocated funds carried forward 
from the 2020/21 Civic Year and £11,000 funds to allocated in the 2021/22 Civic Year. 
 
He further updated Members on the following: 
 
Getting Rooted/Ron’s Plot 

 The plot was looking fabulous; 

 Due to Covid restrictions usual activities had not taken place; 

 There were a lot of volunteers keen to get stalls up and running again; 

 The large green house was up and being used. 
 
Coronavirus Support Grant 

 The African Caribbean Lunch Club had received grant funding to provide tablets to 
enable people to keep in contact. 

 
Quaker Meeting House Pace Garden 

 This was slowly coming out of hibernation and they were working towards getting the 
project up and running again. 

 
North Herts Creatives 

 North Herts Creatives attended the Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and Co-
operative Development Panel meeting; 

 A lot of ideas about networking and sharing. 
 
Network Groups 

 The Team was supporting various District wide network groups. 
 
Westmill Centre 

 The Team was keeping in contact with the Westmill Centre, particularly in light of the 
development in the area; 

 There had been some anti-social behaviour at the MUGA, work was being undertaken to 
clean the area up and make it more secure. 

 
Ravadassia Centre 

 Work had stopped during the pandemic, sue to the difficulties in getting building 
supplies; 

 Work had now recommenced and was progressing; 

 It was hoped that the Centre would be open for the summer holidays, but more likely 
would be September. 

 
Grant Funding 
 



Tuesday, 15th June, 2021  

 Hitchin Festival were seeking grant funding of £2,185 to assist with creating a week-long 
series of events in the Dell Open Air Theatre at Woodside. 

 
Councillor Clark proposed that the Executive Member for Community Engagement be advised 
that the Members of the Hitchin Committee supports the award of grant funding of £2185 be 
awarded to Hitchin Festival as detailed in the report. Councillor Sam Collins seconded the 
proposal and it was:  
 
AGREED:  
 
(1) That the Members of the Hitchin Committee supports the award of £2,185 in grant 

funding to Hitchin Festival to assist with creating a week-long series of events in the Dell 
Open Air Theatre at Woodside; 

 
(2) That the Executive Member for Community Engagement be requested to consider and 

support the grant funding application, as detailed in (1) above. 
 

REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION: The awarding of financial assistance to voluntary 
organisations and the use of discretionary spending allows the Committee to further the aims 
of the Council Plan. 
 

10 DISCUSSION ITEM - ARTS & CULTURE IN HITCHIN  
 
Audio recording – 53 minutes 44 seconds 
 
The Chair led a discussion on Arts and Culture in Hitchin. 
 
He advised that Members had brought together various groups and this work had been built 
on in the discussions held at the Cabinet Panel on Community Engagement and Co-Operative 
Development meeting held on 7 June 2021. 
 
The Council would, where possible, provide facilitation for groups to speak to and work with 
each other. 
 
The following Members took part in the debate: 
 

 Councillor Judi Billing; 

 Councillor Keith Hoskins; 

 Councillor Elizabeth Dennis-Harburg; 

 Councillor Sam Collins. 
 
Members comments included: 
 

 That arts and culture will play a large part in reinvigorating town centres; 

 That there had been many discussions in many forums regarding arts and culture 

 The springboard phase of holding discussions had been successful so far and it was 
now time to consolidate those discussions; 

 The Council had a role in bringing various organisations together. 
 
Glynn Doggett, Hitchin Festival suggested that a list of creatives could be provided on the 
NHDC website. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Tuesday, 15th June, 2021  

 
11 WARD MATTERS AND OUTSIDE ORGANISATIONS  

 
Audio recording – 1 hour 7 minutes 30 seconds 
 
The following Ward Matters were discussed: 
 
Community Space at King George V Playing Field 
 
Councillor Simon Harwood advised: 
 

 Hitchin Rugby Club maintained the facilities and land at King George V Playing Fields; 

 They had an aspiration to develop the club facilities; 

 The facilities were used by several groups; 

 North Herts Crusaders Rugby League team played at this venue; 

 Hitchin Band also practiced here; 

 The common aspiration was to find a common usable space that was fit for purpose; 

 There was an interest in developing a new community facility on the King George V site; 

 He was trying to provide a community event for all of the groups to express their needs; 

 Some groups had funding that could be put towards a facility; 

 Picnic tables on the field had been vandalised, these had been replaced by the Rugby 
Club; 

 The Rugby Club now had a community relationships officer 
 
The following Members took part in the discussion: 
 

 Councillor Val Bryant; 

 Councillor Judi Billing. 
 
Comments from Members included: 
 

 There were many groups looking for premises; 

 That if there were too many groups involved in one scheme then there would be an 
issue with availability; 

 All opportunities should be considered; 

 Could look at spaces in the Town Centre that could be reconfigured to provide 
community space. 

 
Members acknowledged that there would be many hurdles to overcome, although were 
supportive of an initial fact gathering meeting. 
 
AGREED: 
 
(1) That the Assistant Community Engagement Officer be requested to invite the Hitchin 

Rugby Club Community Relationships Officer to attend a future meeting of the 
Committee: 
 

(2) That Members of the Hitchin Committee work towards provision of a fact gathering 
meeting to which community groups would be invited. 

 
Pedestrianisation of Hitchin Town Centre 
 
Councillor Ian Albert discussed the pedestrianisation of the Town Centre and asked Members 
to indicate their support for this scheme to continue. 
 



Tuesday, 15th June, 2021  

AGREED: That the Members of the Hitchin Committee supports the continuation of the 
pedestrianisation of Hitchin Town Centre and that the consultation on this issue be advised of 
this support. 
 
Hitchin Allotment Association 
 
Councillor Ian Albert advised that meetings had been agreed with members of the Hitchin 
Allotment Association to discuss their needs. 
 

12 TO DISCUSS ANY POSSIBLE ITEMS FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour 28 minutes 37 seconds 
 
Fair Trade 
 
Councillor Paul Clark queried what was being done to promote Hitchin as a Fair Trade Town. 
 
Councillor Ian Albert advised that this would be discussed at the next meeting of the Hitchin 
Committee. 
 
AGREED: That Fair Trade be discussed at the next meeting of the Hitchin Committee. 
 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.02 pm 

 
Chair 

 


